NOTICE OF CHANGED LOCATION PUBLIC HEARING CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

Pursuant to the requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitting program for the discharge of wastewater to navigable waters, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board) intends to consider the adoption of waste discharge requirements for the following dischargers:

- 1. NPDES Permit Reissuance: Waste Discharge Requirements for Genentech, Inc., discharge to the Pacific Ocean via the Oceanside Ocean Outfall, San Diego County. (Tentative Order No. R9-2008-0082, NPDES Permit No. CA0109193)
- 2. NPDES Permit Reissuance: Waste Discharge Requirements for USMC Base Camp Pendleton, discharge to the Pacific Ocean via the Oceanside Ocean Outfall, San Diego County. (Tentative Order No. R9-2008-0096, NPDES Permit No. CA0109347)
- 3. NPDES Permit Revision: Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Urban Runoff from the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Draining the Watersheds of the County of San Diego, the Incorporated Cities of San Diego County, the San Diego Unified Port District and the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority (Tentative Addendum No. 2 to Order No. R9-2007-0001, NPDES Permit No. CAS0108758).

Public notice was previously provided for these proposed actions to be considered by the Regional Board at their September 10, 2008 meeting.

The location of the public hearing has now changed to the following:

Water Quality Control Board Regional Board Meeting Room 9174 Sky Park Court San Diego, California 92123

All other public hearing conditions described in the previous public notice remain the same.

Please Contact Ms. Michelle Mata at (858) 467-2981 or by email at mmata@waterboards.ca.gov for information regarding Item 1 above. Please contact Ms. Melissa Valdovinos at (858) 467-2724 or by email at mvaldovinos@waterboards.ca.gov for information regarding Item 2 above. Please contact Ms. Christina Arias at (858) 627-3931 or carias@waterboards.ca.gov for information regarding Item 3 above.

Information related to these matters is currently available and may be reviewed at the Regional Board's office, located at 9174 Sky Park Court, Ste 100, San Diego, CA 92123, or the Regional Board's web site at:

www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

Please bring the foregoing to the attention of any person known to you who would be interested in these matters.

JOHN H. ROBERTUS Executive Officer August 22, 2008